












and/or rescinded in accordance with the procedures for 62 Ill. Adm. Code
l 773.20(c), Improvidently Issued Permits, within 30 days of such notification.

2. If, subsequent to renewal issuance, the circuit or district court reviewing the
violations either denies a stay applied for in the appeal or affirms the violations,
then the applicant shall submit the proofrequired under 62 Ill. Adm. Code Sections
1773.lS(b)(l)(A) within thirty (30) days after the court's decision or the permit
shall be suspended and/or rescinded in accordance with the procedures for 62 Ill.
Adm. Code Section 1773.20(c), lmprovident]y Issued Pennits, within thirty (30)
days of such failure to submit required proof.

V. CONCLUSION
Based upon the information contained in the renewal application, information otherwise available
and made available to the applicant. the comments of State Agencies, the foregoing analysis of the
probable impact of the proposed operations, all findings and information contained herein, and
conditions set forth in Part IV, the Department finds that there is a reasonable basis on which to
issue a renewal for the application. The Department thus finds that renewal of Deer Run Mine for
Hillsboro Energy, LLC must be issued. Pennits affected for this renewal are:
Permit No. 399 - Renewal No. 3 
Permit No. 424 - Renewal No. 2
Section 1774.1 S(e): Within five (5) working days, the Department is providing a copy of its
decision to the applicant, to each person who filed objections on the renewal, to each party to any
informal conference held on the pennit renewal and to the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation
and Enforcement.
Section 1774.15(0: Any person having an interest which is or may be adversely affected by this
decision to approve this renewal application shall have the right to administrative and judicial
review set forth in 62 Ill. Adm. Code 1847.
Enter on behalf of the Illinois Department of Natural Resources, Office of Mines and Minerals,
Land Reclamation Division as the Regulatory Authority.

APPROVED F, LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

a.� j �� legal Counse1: {J{)

lllinois Department of Natural Resources

Office of Mines and Minerals
Dated:  April 8, 2024
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Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet                                                                                            Frankfort/Regional Office/Inspector 

Department For Natural Resources 

Division of Mine Reclamation and Enforcement           SME-01    Revised 05/2013                                                                                         Page:   1 of 2  

MINE INSPECTION REPORT – PERMANENT PROGRAM   Hand Delivered?       889-9008 
 

Company Name and Address Acres Permitted Status Start Time End Time Mine Type 

MUHLENBERG COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC. 

46226 NATIONAL ROAD 

ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH      43950 

 

298.4 A1 08:00 

AM 

08:30 

AM 
OTHER 

Acres Bonded Inspection Date Type Weather 

298.4 02/01/2024 P SUN 

Est. Acres 

Disturbed 

Off-Site 

Impacts 

  

278 No 

      

Insolvent Surety Photos Reasons For Inspection Overall Site 

Condition 

Est. Acres 

Reclaimed 

End Inspection Date 

No No SO IN       2 02/01/2024 

 

Non-Compliance Cessation Order INC/ICO IAO Modification Permit Expiration Date 

 Number Type Number Type Number Type Number Type  

                  13-2652 NC                         04/06/2026 

 

(SM)    
Signs and Markers 

  KAR 16:030 or 18:030 
(SC)   

Sedimentation Ponds 

  KAR 16:090 or 18:090 
(SS)   

Steep Slopes 

  KAR 20:060 

(AC)   
Roads 

  KAR 16:220 or 18:230 
(DV)   

Diversions 

  KAR 16:080 or 18:080 
(MR)   

Mountaintop Removal 

  KAR 20:050 

(TH)    
Topsoil 

  KAR 16:050 or 18:050 
(WQ)   

Water Quality 

  KAR 16:070 or 18:070 
(AM)   

Auger Mining 

  KAR 20:030 

(UE)   
Use of Explosives 

  KAR 16:120 or 18:120 
 

(HR) 
  

General Hydrologic 

Requirements 

  KAR  16:060 or 18.060 
(PF)   

Prime Farmland 

  KAR 20:040 

(DS)   
Disposal of Excess Spoil 

  KAR 16:130 or 18:130 
(WM)   

Water Monitoring 

  KAR 16:110 or 18:110 
(PP)   

Processing Plants 

  KAR 20:070 or 20:080 

(BG)   
Backfilling and Grading 

  KAR 16:190 or 18:190 
(IM)   

Impoundments 

  KAR 16:100 or 18:100 
(PL)   

Post-Mining Land Use 

  KAR 16:210 or 18:220 

(CR)   
Contemporaneous Reclamation 

  KAR 16:020 or 18:020 
(WD)   

Coal Waste Dams 

  KAR 16:160 or 18:160 
(DH)   

Drilled Holes 

  KAR 16:040 or 18:040 

(OF)   
Other Facilities 

  KAR 16:250 or 18:260 (DC)   
Disposal of Coal Processing 

Waste 

  KAR 16:140 or 18:140 
(UO)   

Approved Operator 

  KAR 8:010 

(DW)   
Disposal of Non-Coal Waste 

  KAR 16:150 or 18:150 
(AP)   

Air Resources Protection 

  KAR 16:170 or 18:170 
(OC)   

Ownership and Control 

  KAR 8:010 

(RV)    
Revegetation 

  KAR 16:200 or 18:200 
(FW)   

Fish and Wildlife Protection 

  KAR 16:180 or 18:180 
(SB)   

Subsidence 

  KAR 18:210 

(OD) ER 
Off Permit Disturbance 

  KAR 7:040 
(OO)   

Mining Off Permit U/G 

  KAR 7:040 or 8:010 
(OT)   

Other Permit Conditions 

(OM)   
Method of Operation  

  KAR 08:010 
(LI)   

Liability Insurance 

  KAR 10:030 
(SF)   

Surety Failure 

  KAR 10:030 

(EL)   
Effluent Limitations 

  KAR 5:065 
(FR)   

Flyrock 

  KAR 16:120 
(SW)   

Surface and Ground Water 

  KAR 16:110, 18:110, or 5:065 

 

Describe all changes since last inspection, including change in operator or contractor and name(s) of any person(s) who accompanied you 

during this inspection (citizen, chief, other federal or state inspectors); etc. 

 

Complete inspection - All structures with KPDES sampled and in compliance.   Yes     No   If Yes not selected, list points in 

violation. 
 

Inspection of NC 13-2652 on this date is currently under director’s review. 

      

 

 
 

Env. Inspector: 
2 /1 /2 0 2 4

X

S ig n ed  b y : T iffa n y  M a r tin

 

I.D. No: 010238 Date: 02/01/24 

Env. Control Supervisor: 

2/1/2024

X

Sign ed  by: G len n  Lacy  
 

Env. Control Manager: 

2/2/2024

X

Sig n ed  b y:  G reg  Lo g sd o n  

 Person On-Site To Whom Copy Was Delivered: 

 

{PRM_OPR_ONSITE.CAPTUR

ENAME} 

Signature: 

 

Person To Whom Copy Was Hand Delivered: 

   

{PRM_OPR_HAND.CAPTURENAM

E} 

Signature: 

 
Certified Mail No.    Certified Date   

Contact Inspector at: (502) 764-1233 

Copies Mailed To: MUHLENBERG COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC. 

46226 NATIONAL ROAD 

ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH   43950 
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Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet  Frankfort/Regional Office/Inspector 
Department For Natural Resources 
Division of Mine Reclamation and Enforcement SME-01    Revised 05/2013  Page: 1 of 2

MINE INSPECTION REPORT – PERMANENT PROGRAM   Hand Delivered?       889-5022 
Company Name and Address Acres Permitted Status Start Time End Time Mine Type 
MUHLENBERG COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC. 

46226 NATIONAL ROAD 

ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH      43950 

708.8 A1 09:30 

AM 

09:45 

AM 
UNDERGR

OUND
Acres Bonded Inspection Date Type Weather 

634.2 11/20/2023 P PARTLY 
SUNNY/CLOU

DY
Est. Acres 
Disturbed 

Off-Site 
Impacts 

300 No 

Insolvent Surety Photos Reasons For Inspection Overall Site 
Condition 

Est. Acres 
Reclaimed 

End Inspection Date 

No Yes IN 55 11/20/2023 

Non-Compliance Cessation Order INC/ICO IAO Modification Permit Expiration Date 
Number Type Number Type Number Type Number Type 

13-2654 NC 06/11/2024 

(SM) Signs and Markers 
  KAR 16:030 or 18:030 (SC) AB 

Sedimentation Ponds 
  KAR 16:090 or 18:090 (SS) Steep Slopes 

  KAR 20:060 

(AC) Roads 
  KAR 16:220 or 18:230 (DV) Diversions 

  KAR 16:080 or 18:080 (MR) Mountaintop Removal 
  KAR 20:050 

(TH) Topsoil 
  KAR 16:050 or 18:050 (WQ) Water Quality 

  KAR 16:070 or 18:070 (AM) Auger Mining 
  KAR 20:030 

(UE) 
Use of Explosives 
  KAR 16:120 or 18:120 (HR) 

General Hydrologic 
Requirements 
  KAR  16:060 or 18.060 

(PF) 
Prime Farmland 
  KAR 20:040 

(DS) Disposal of Excess Spoil 
  KAR 16:130 or 18:130 (WM) Water Monitoring 

  KAR 16:110 or 18:110 (PP) Processing Plants 
  KAR 20:070 or 20:080 

(BG) Backfilling and Grading 
  KAR 16:190 or 18:190 (IM) Impoundments 

  KAR 16:100 or 18:100 (PL) Post-Mining Land Use 
  KAR 16:210 or 18:220 

(CR) Contemporaneous Reclamation 
  KAR 16:020 or 18:020 (WD) Coal Waste Dams 

  KAR 16:160 or 18:160 (DH) Drilled Holes 
  KAR 16:040 or 18:040 

(OF) 
Other Facilities 
  KAR 16:250 or 18:260 (DC) 

Disposal of Coal Processing 
Waste 
  KAR 16:140 or 18:140 

(UO) 
Approved Operator 
  KAR 8:010 

(DW) Disposal of Non-Coal Waste 
  KAR 16:150 or 18:150 (AP) Air Resources Protection 

  KAR 16:170 or 18:170 (OC) Ownership and Control 
  KAR 8:010 

(RV) Revegetation 
  KAR 16:200 or 18:200 (FW) Fish and Wildlife Protection 

  KAR 16:180 or 18:180 (SB) Subsidence 
  KAR 18:210 

(OD) Off Permit Disturbance 
  KAR 7:040 (OO) Mining Off Permit U/G 

  KAR 7:040 or 8:010 (OT) Other Permit Conditions 

(OM) Method of Operation 
  KAR 08:010 (LI) Liability Insurance 

  KAR 10:030 (SF) Surety Failure 
  KAR 10:030 

(EL) Effluent Limitations 
  KAR 5:065 (FR) Flyrock 

  KAR 16:120 (SW) Surface and Ground Water 
  KAR 16:110, 18:110, or 5:065 

Describe all changes since last inspection, including change in operator or contractor and name(s) of any person(s) who accompanied you 
during this inspection (citizen, chief, other federal or state inspectors); etc. 

Complete inspection - All structures with KPDES sampled and in compliance.   Yes     No   If Yes not selected, list points in 
violation. 

Non-compliance # 13-2654 abated this date. 

Env. Inspector: 1 1 /2 0 /2 0 2 3

X

S ig n ed  b y : T iffa n y  M a r tin

I.D. No: 010238 Date: 11/20/23 

Env. Control Supervisor: 

11/21/2023

X

Sign ed  by: G len n  Lacy

Env. Control Manager: 

11/21/2023

X

Sig n ed  b y:  G reg  Lo g sd o n

Person On-Site To Whom Copy Was Delivered: {PRM_OPR_ONSITE.CAPTUR
ENAME}

Signature: 

Person To Whom Copy Was Hand Delivered: 
   

{PRM_OPR_HAND.CAPTURENAM

E}

Signature: 

Certified Mail No. Certified Date 
Contact Inspector at: Tiffany Martin

Copies Mailed To: MUHLENBERG COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC.
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1

Schafer, James

From: Nagel, Jon <jnagel@acnrinc.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 2:07 PM
To: Clayton Cross
Cc: James Miller
Subject: FW: NOV 92

FYI.  
 

From: Giles, Maria E <maria.e.giles@wv.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 3:06 PM 
To: Nagel, Jon <jnagel@acnrinc.com> 
Subject: NOV 92 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of ACNR. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and 
know the content is safe. 

 
The abatement date for NOV 92 will be extended to 4/12/2024. Due to the inclement weather, some network outages 
are being experienced on my end. The paperwork will be completed to reflect this ASAP. 
 
 

Thank you,  
Maria Giles 
WV Department of Environmental Protection 
Mining and Reclamation 
Philippi, WV 
304-550-4396 
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MR-16

MR-16    VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION REPORTERIS

West Virginia Department Of Environmental Protection Page 1 of 1

ORIGINAL INSPECTION AND VIOLATION DATA

DATE

PERMIT
NUMBER TIME

PERMITTEE NAME MARSHALL COUNTY COAL RESOURCES, INC.

NEW VIOLATION ACTIVITY

ENF STD ORIGINAL VIOL# DATE TIME

U003383 08/10/2023 13:45 0400 08/30/2023 11:0093

Terminatedü Withdrawn Remains in force as written Show Cause submitted

at

Violation is hereby:

Extended to NOV modified to CO # CO modified to NOV #

Action taken to abate:

 Accumulated materials have been removed and relocated to a bonded area.

Comments:

INSPECTOR'S CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT RECOMMENDATION   (check)

10 Negligence: 1 2 ü 3 4 5 6 7 8Seriousness: 01 2 3 ü 4 5 6 7 8 9

Good Faith: 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 ü 7 8 Consent Agreement in effect? Yes Noü

AUTH. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

DELIVERY METHOD / DATE TIME

WV DEP REP. Maria Giles

46226 NATIONAL ROAD, ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH 43950

Mail 9/19/2023 16:00:00

CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER

Tom Crawshaw

[WV DEP Representative]

Names of individuals at informal Conference:

Comments:

[Secretary, Department of Environmental Protection]

Harold D. Ward

Date

Results:    CO was: Upheld Modified Terminated Withdrawn

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE:

SUPERVISOR: DATE: TIME:

DATE:

FAC #FORM #

6 (rev 4/20)
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Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet                                                                                            Frankfort/Regional Office/Inspector 

Department For Natural Resources 

Division of Mine Reclamation and Enforcement           SME-01    Revised 05/2013                                                                                         Page:   1 of 2  

MINE INSPECTION REPORT – PERMANENT PROGRAM   Hand Delivered?       892-9005 
 

Company Name and Address Acres Permitted Status Start Time End Time Mine Type 

KENTUCKY LAND RESOURCES, INC. 

46226 NATIONAL ROAD 

ST. CLAIRSVILLE, OH      43950 

 

317.3 A1 11:45 

AM 

12:45 

PM 
OTHER 

Acres Bonded Inspection Date Type Weather 

309.8 10/19/2023 P PARTLY 

SUNNY/CLOU

DY 
Est. Acres 

Disturbed 

Off-Site 

Impacts 

  

200 No 

      

Insolvent Surety Photos Reasons For Inspection Overall Site 

Condition 

Est. Acres 

Reclaimed 

End Inspection Date 

No Yes IN         15 10/19/2023 

 

Non-Compliance Cessation Order INC/ICO IAO Modification Permit Expiration Date 

 Number Type Number Type Number Type Number Type  

                  13-2574 NC                         10/02/2023 

 

(SM)    
Signs and Markers 

  KAR 16:030 or 18:030 
(SC) AB 

Sedimentation Ponds 

  KAR 16:090 or 18:090 
(SS)   

Steep Slopes 

  KAR 20:060 

(AC)   
Roads 

  KAR 16:220 or 18:230 
(DV)   

Diversions 

  KAR 16:080 or 18:080 
(MR)   

Mountaintop Removal 

  KAR 20:050 

(TH)    
Topsoil 

  KAR 16:050 or 18:050 
(WQ)   

Water Quality 

  KAR 16:070 or 18:070 
(AM)   

Auger Mining 

  KAR 20:030 

(UE)   
Use of Explosives 

  KAR 16:120 or 18:120 
 

(HR) 
  

General Hydrologic 

Requirements 

  KAR  16:060 or 18.060 
(PF)   

Prime Farmland 

  KAR 20:040 

(DS)   
Disposal of Excess Spoil 

  KAR 16:130 or 18:130 
(WM)   

Water Monitoring 

  KAR 16:110 or 18:110 
(PP)   

Processing Plants 

  KAR 20:070 or 20:080 

(BG) AB 
Backfilling and Grading 

  KAR 16:190 or 18:190 
(IM)   

Impoundments 

  KAR 16:100 or 18:100 
(PL)   

Post-Mining Land Use 

  KAR 16:210 or 18:220 

(CR)   
Contemporaneous Reclamation 

  KAR 16:020 or 18:020 
(WD)   

Coal Waste Dams 

  KAR 16:160 or 18:160 
(DH)   

Drilled Holes 

  KAR 16:040 or 18:040 

(OF)   
Other Facilities 

  KAR 16:250 or 18:260 (DC)   
Disposal of Coal Processing 

Waste 

  KAR 16:140 or 18:140 
(UO)   

Approved Operator 

  KAR 8:010 

(DW)   
Disposal of Non-Coal Waste 

  KAR 16:150 or 18:150 
(AP)   

Air Resources Protection 

  KAR 16:170 or 18:170 
(OC)   

Ownership and Control 

  KAR 8:010 

(RV)    
Revegetation 

  KAR 16:200 or 18:200 
(FW)   

Fish and Wildlife Protection 

  KAR 16:180 or 18:180 
(SB)   

Subsidence 

  KAR 18:210 

(OD)   
Off Permit Disturbance 

  KAR 7:040 
(OO)   

Mining Off Permit U/G 

  KAR 7:040 or 8:010 
(OT)   

Other Permit Conditions 

(OM)   
Method of Operation  

  KAR 08:010 
(LI)   

Liability Insurance 

  KAR 10:030 
(SF)   

Surety Failure 

  KAR 10:030 

(EL)   
Effluent Limitations 

  KAR 5:065 
(FR)   

Flyrock 

  KAR 16:120 
(SW)   

Surface and Ground Water 

  KAR 16:110, 18:110, or 5:065 

 

Describe all changes since last inspection, including change in operator or contractor and name(s) of any person(s) who accompanied you 

during this inspection (citizen, chief, and other federal or state inspectors); etc. 

 

Complete inspection - All structures with KPDES sampled and in compliance.   Yes     No   If Yes not selected, list points in 

violation. 
 

Non-compliance #13-2574 abated this date for SC and BG. 

      

 

 
 

Env. Inspector: 
1 0 /2 0 /2 0 2 3

X

S ig n e d  b y:  B la k e  B ib b e e

 

I.D. No: 010237 Date: 10/20/2023 

Env. Control Supervisor: 

10/23/2023

X

Sign ed  by: G len n  Lacy  
 

Env. Control Manager: 

10/23/2023

X

Sig n ed  b y:  G reg  Lo g sd o n  

 Person On-Site To Whom Copy Was Delivered: 

 

{PRM_OPR_ONSITE.CAPTUR

ENAME} 

Signature: 

 

Person To Whom Copy Was Hand Delivered: 

   

{PRM_OPR_HAND.CAPTURENAM

E} 

Signature: 

 
Certified Mail No.    Certified Date   

Contact Inspector at: 270-824-7536 

Copies Mailed To: KENTUCKY LAND RESOURCES, INC.            
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1 | P a g e  
 

 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

January 3, 2023 
 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Attn: Mr. Caleb Ruyle/CAS#19  
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
caleb.ruyle@illinois.gov 
 
 Re: Proposed Compliance Commitment Agreement   

Sugar Camp Energy, LLC - IL0078565 – W0558010004 
                        Violation Notice No.: W-2022-50229 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ruyle: 
 

Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“Sugar Camp”) has received and reviewed the proposed 
Compliance Commitment Agreement (“CCA”) from the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (“IEPA”) dated November 28, 2022. Sugar Camp is interested in entering a CCA, subject 
to the revised terms below: 

 
1. Sugar Camp Energy, LLC - IL0078565 submitted a Subtitle D State Permit 

application on September 19, 2022. The application was received by the Agency 
on September 29, 2022. Standard operating procedures (SOP) detailing the 
operating parameters of the evaporators were included with the application. 
 

2. Sugar Camp Energy, LLC - IL0078565 removed the evaporators from RDA#2 on 
or before November 9, 2022. 

 
3. Sugar Camp Energy, LLC - IL0078565 shall cease operation of the evaporators 

until a permit is issued by the Agency, unless a permit is not issued by the Agency 
by March 2023, in which case Sugar Camp will resume operation of the evaporators 
in March 2023. Operation of the evaporators beginning in March 2023 is critical to 
the mine’s water management plan and for maintaining compliant freeboard levels 
during times when stormwater discharges are less common. Thus, Sugar Camp 
requests that the Agency fully or conditionally approve the permit prior to March 
2023. Once the Agency issues a permit, operation of the evaporators shall be in 
accordance with all applicable permits, regulations, and statutes. 

 
4. Sugar Camp Energy, LLC - IL0078565 shall institute a procedure to ensure that all 

applicable permit applications are submitted to the Agency before water 

App B - 22
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1 | P a g e  
 

 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

October 21, 2022 
 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Attn: Mr. Caleb Ruyle/CAS#19  
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
caleb.ruyle@illinois.gov 
 
 Re: Violation Notice: Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
  IL0078565 – W0558010004 
                        Violation Notice No.: W-2022-50229 
 
 
Dear Mr. Ruyle: 
 

Please find the following information in response to Violation Notice (“VN”) W-2022-
50229 issued to Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“Sugar Camp”) on September 7, 2022. Sugar Camp 
would like to request a meeting with representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (“IEPA”) if the issues detailed herein cannot be resolved from this written response. 
  

The VN alleges violations of Section 12(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(b) (2020) and 35 Ill. 
Adm. Code 309.202 and 309.203 for failure to obtain a State Construction and Operating Permit. 
The VN further alleges that representatives from the Illinois EPA conducted a reconnaissance of 
the Sugar Camp Mine on August 16, 2022, and observed the presence and operation of five water 
cannons installed along the western berm of the Refuse Disposal Area #2 impoundment, which 
are intended to evaporate a portion of the water in Refuse Disposal Area #2 while allowing heavier 
particles to settle out over the impoundment. The VN alleges violations of certain statutes and 
regulations because Sugar Camp had not obtained an Illinois EPA State Construction or Operating 
Permit prior to construction and operation of the water cannons. 

 
Sugar Camp takes exception to any implication that operation of the water evaporation 

equipment was concealed from the Agency. In fact, Sugar Camp freely acknowledged operation 
of water evaporation equipment to the Agency and invited Illinois EPA representatives to observe 
the operation. 

 
Sugar Camp requests to enter into a Compliance Commitment Agreement (“CCA”), 

subject to the proposed terms below, which respond to the IEPA’s recommendations listed in 
Attachment B of the VN. 

 
1. Sugar Camp applied for a State Construction and Operating permit for the water 

evaporation equipment used in the Refuse Disposal Area #2 impoundment. Its 
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1 | P a g e  
 

 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

May 26, 2022 
 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Attn: Rob Yoggerst/ CAS #19 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
Robert.yoggerst@illinois.gov 
 

Re: Violation Notice: Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
IL0078565 – W0558010004 
Violation Notice No.: W-2022-50051 

 
 
Dear Mr. Yoggerst: 
 

Please find the following information in response to Violation Notice (“VN”) W-2022-
50051 received by Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“Sugar Camp”) on April 18, 2022. Sugar Camp 
would like to request a meeting with representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency (“IEPA”) if the issues detailed herein cannot be resolved from this written response. 
 

The VN alleges certain violations related to a release of high chloride water from a 
wastewater pipeline due to a combination air relief/vacuum value leak.  Sugar Camp staff reported 
the release to IEPA on January 13, 2022.  
 

Combination air relief/vacuum valves are protective devices recommended and used 
extensively in fluids transmission pipelines constructed in undulating terrain and/or in systems 
with variable operation cycles.  These valves work by introducing air necessary to prevent pipe 
collapse from internal vacuum pressure and also to purge air accumulation at system elevation 
peaks which increases operating efficiency, protects against air related surges, and reduces 
overpressures which lead to potential burst failure.  The leak at issue in this VN is consistent with 
similar events included in the proposed IEPA Consent Order for the mine wastewater pipeline 
network.  The recommendations provided by IEPA in Attachment B of the VN have been 
implemented and/or are addressed in the proposed Consent Order, as follows:  
 

1. Recommendation No. 1 instructs Sugar Camp to immediately cease all process wastewater 
discharges that are not tributary to permitted outfalls in the facility’s NPDES Permit.  This 
recommendation has been implemented.  The release was inadvertent due to a mechanical 
failure of an air relief valve.  The leak was promptly reported to IEPA and was stopped 
within thirty minutes of Sugar Camp’s awareness. 
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 Williamson Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

May 10, 2022 
 
Mr. Caleb Ruyle 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL   62794-9276 
 
 Re: Williamson Energy, LLC 
  Violation Notice No. W-2022-50038  
 
 
Dear Mr. Ruyle: 
 

Please find the following information in response to Violation Notice (VN) W-2022-50038, which 
was issued to Williamson Energy, LLC (Williamson) on a letter dated April 4, 2022. Williamson would 
like to request a meeting with representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) if 
the issues detailed herein cannot be resolved from this written response.  

 
The VN alleges multiple violations related to the notification from Williamson to IEPA on January 

7, 2022, and subsequent IEPA inspection on January 8, 2022, regarding a discharge of mine water due to a 
blockage in the eastern collection ditch of RDA3 at Pond Creek Mine #1. 
 

During the idle construction time in this vicinity of East Refuse, the perimeter sediment ditches 
were cleaned, and the excavated sediment was placed in the current lower terrace area of the facility, 
downstream of the main embankment. As coarse refuse was advanced, it was pushed into the pond cleaning 
material, of which the equipment operators were not aware that it was left in this area. Consequently, the 
material began to liquefy. This created conditions which allowed the material to drain toward the sediment 
perimeter ditch, and began to fill the ditch. 
 

On January 7, 2022, as result of snow melt and heavy rain, refuse had sloughed into the perimeter 
sediment ditch to the extent that the ditch was filled. Additionally, a small amount of refuse had sloughed 
beyond the downstream berm of the ditch.  This caused the incoming runoff into the ditch to inadvertently 
discharge over the berm of the ditch.  Williamson mobilized pumps to the area the night of January 7, 
2022 to divert water around the blockage area. Water had ceased discharging off permit the morning of 
January 8, 2022, within 24 hours of discovery. 

 
Refuse removal from the perimeter ditch was completed on January 26, 2022. During this time, the 

perimeter ditch was restored to its designed capacity. Williamson has implemented a plan of action to keep 
the perimeter ditch cleaned, as well as to properly dry and move material into holding cells in effort to 
prevent an event like this from reoccurring. Williamson also performed two rounds of soil testing, January 
12, 2022 and April 8, 2022, both proving the discharge had minimal effects on the surrounding area and 
will not require any soil remediation.  
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The following are in direct response to the violations as per Attachment A: 
 
Unpermitted/Unauthorized Point Source Discharge 

 
Williamson mobilized pumps to divert water around the blockage in the perimeter ditch the night 
of the event and had ceased the inadvertent discharge of water the morning of January 8, 2022. 
The perimeter ditch was cleaned and has been restored to the designed capacity.  
 
Failure to Comply with NPDES Permit 
 
Williamson will comply with the NPDES permit and the requirements concerning the monitoring, 
sampling, recording and reporting procedures for any future noncompliance discharge.  
 
Discharge of Contaminants 
 
Williamson has ceased any and all discharge of contaminants and has restored the perimeter 
ditch, preventing unauthorized discharges off permit. 
 
Deposit of Contaminants 
 
Williamson has ceased any and all discharge of contaminants and has restored the perimeter 
ditch, preventing unauthorized discharges off permit. 
 
Offensive Conditions 
 
Williamson has ceased any and all discharge of contaminants and has restored the perimeter 
ditch, preventing unauthorized discharges off permit. The absence of mine water in the unnamed 
tributary to Pond Creek complies with the regulation.  
 
Water Quality Violations  
 
Williamson has ceased any and all discharge of contaminants and has restored the perimeter 
ditch, preventing unauthorized discharges off permit. The absence of mine water in the unnamed 
tributary to Pond Creek complies with the regulation.  
 
Failure to Comply with Good Mining Practices 
 
Williamson has ceased any and all discharge of contaminants and has restored the perimeter 
ditch, preventing unauthorized discharges off permit. The absence of mine water in the unnamed 
tributary to Pond Creek complies with the regulation. Williamson will comply with the NPDES 
permit and the requirements concerning the monitoring, sampling, recording and reporting 
procedures for any future noncompliance discharge.  
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 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

May 26, 2022 
 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Attn: Rob Yoggerst/ CAS #19 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
Robert.yoggerst@illinois.gov 
 
 Re: Violation Notice: Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
  IL0078565 – W0558010004 
                        Violation Notice No.: W-2022-50025 
 
 
Dear Mr. Yoggerst: 
 

Please find the following supplemental response to Violation Notice (“VN”) W-2022-
50025 issued to Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“Sugar Camp”) on March 10, 2022. Sugar Camp would 
like to request a meeting with representatives of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
(“IEPA”) if the information detailed herein cannot be resolved from this written response. 
  

The VN alleges certain violations for a water sample which exceeded the water quality 
standard for chloride, as well as discolored seeps entering a swale, which flows to an unnamed 
tributary to Akin Creek. The violation resulted from an IEPA inspection based on a citizen 
complaint which alleged that land subsidence attributable to Sugar Camp’s mining operations 
resulted in a release of contaminated wastewater onto the complainant’s property. Sugar Camp 
acknowledges the elevated chloride concentration in IEPA’s water sample, but has not determined 
that it is attributable to Sugar Camp’s mining operations or to NPDES Permit IL0078565.  
 

Since the meeting between Sugar Camp and IEPA held on May 6, 2022, Sugar Camp has 
continued efforts to identify the source of the high chloride discolored water seeps addressed in 
the VN.  Representatives from Sugar Camp conducted a site visit with former employee Gary 
Vancil regarding the situation on the ground.  During the site visit, no seeps were observed on the 
property. Background discussion with Vancil accompanied the site visit and additional 
conversation ensued with IEPA inspectors Brian and Bruce Rodley. Sugar Camp has not identified 
any interim steps that would be beneficial at this stage. Based on its preliminary investigation, 
Sugar Camp has not identified a connection between Sugar Camp’s NPDES permit, its mining 
activities, and the alleged violations. 
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

 

KWAME RAOUL 
 ATTORNEY GENERAL  

 

March 13, 2024 

 

Sent Via Electronic Mail 

 

 

 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 

c/o Nicholas S. Johnson, Bailey & Glasser LLP 

1055 Thomas Jefferson Ave. N.W., Suite 540 

Washington, DC 20007 

njohnson@baileyglasser.com 

 

Re: Settlement Demand Regarding Violations of the Environmental 

Protection Act and Pollution Control Board Regulations Identified in 

Violation Notice No. W-2021-50215 

 

Mr. Johnson, 

 

On January 5, 2022, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”) issued 

Violation Notice No. W-2021-50215 to your client, Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“Sugar Camp”). 

As described in the Violation Notice, on October 21, 2021, Illinois EPA observed violations of the 

Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) and Pollution Control Board (“Board”) regulations during 

an inspection of a fan bleeder shaft construction site in Hamilton County, Illinois. Specifically, 

Illinois EPA observed waters, heavily contaminated with sediment, draining offsite from a mud 

stack pad and discharging into waters of the State. Illinois EPA subsequently referred this matter 

to the Illinois Attorney General’s Office for enforcement. 

 

 As you know, Section 42(a) of the Act provides for a penalty of up to $50,000 per violation 

of the Act or of any Board regulation and up to $10,000 per day such violation persists. Section 

42(b)(1) of the Act provides for penalties of up to $10,000 per day of violation of Section 12(f) of 

the Act or of the Board’s regulations relating to the NPDES permit program. Our Office has drafted 

a Complaint, to be filed before the Board, alleging violations of Section 12(a), (d), and (f) of the 

Act and Sections 302.203, 302.208, 309.102(a), 406.107, and 406.202 of the Board’s regulations. 

 

 The State is offering to settle this matter with Sugar Camp for a civil penalty in the amount 

of $48,000 and an agreement to cease and desist from violations of the Act and the Board’s 

regulations. If we must litigate this matter, the State will seek a higher penalty than the settlement 

offer amount provided in this letter. Please be advised that no settlement discussions and proposed 
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settlement terms are final or accepted until committed to writing, approved by the management of 

both the Attorney General’s Office and the Illinois EPA, and entered by the Board. 

 

 Please provide a response or counter-proposal to this demand by April 15, 2024, or inform 

us if additional time will be needed. Please do not hesitate to contact me in the interim, should you 

or your client have any questions or concerns. 

 

  

Sincerely, 

 
Kevin D. Bonin 

Assistant Attorney General 

Environmental Bureau 

Illinois Attorney General’s Office 

500 South Second Street 

Springfield, Illinois  62701 

(217) 782-5055 

kevin.bonin@ilag.gov 

 

cc: Joshua Leopold, Illinois EPA 

 Jeffrey Baron, Bailey & Glasser LLP 
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 Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
11525 N. Thompsonville Rd. 
Macedonia, IL 62860 

 
July 11, 2022 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Water Pollution Control 
Attn: Rob Yoggerst/ CAS #19 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
Robert.yoggerst@illinois.gov 

Re: Violation Notice: Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 
IL0078565 – W055801004 
Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50215 

Dear Mr. Yoggerst: 

Sugar Camp Energy, LLC (“SCE”) was issued Violation Notice (“VN”) W-2021-50215 
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“IEPA”) dated January 5, 2022 for alleged 
violations of environmental laws, regulations, or permits as set forth in Attachment A of the VN.  
The VN included the directive to provide a written response via certified mail to the IEPA within 
45 days of receipt.  As a result of administrative changes or other unknown circumstances, Sugar 
Camp was unaware of the VN and the corresponding compliance deadline. 

SCE was issued a Notice of Intent (“NOI”) to Pursue Legal Action from the IPEA dated 
May 6, 2022 for failure to respond to VN W-2021-50215 prior to the compliance deadline.  As 
stated in the NOI, it provided opportunity to schedule a meeting with representatives of the IEPA 
to attempt resolution for the violations of the Act, regulations and permits specified in Attachment 
A (of VN W-2021-50215).  Some correspondence occurred between IEPA legal counsel and SCE 
legal counsel and the meeting was ultimately scheduled and took place on June 30, 2022.  During 
the meeting, some details were provided by SCE for events leading to the VN as well as an 
explanation of activity progression relative to the recommendations offered by IEPA in VN W-
2021-50215 Attachment B.  Further elaboration of the verbal discussion is described as follows: 

VN W-2021-50215 states the following: “On October 20, 2021, the Illinois EPA received a call 
from Sugar Camp Energy personnel reporting a release of wastewater from a fan bleeder shaft 
construction site.  Failure of a pencil pump during the bleeder fan shaft construction operation 
resulted in a wastewater release from the mud stacking area of the site.  Water carried solids 
through a wooded area approximately ¼ mile to a culvert under Akin Road continuing north in an 
unnamed tributary to Akin Creek.  Samples of the wastewater collected by Illinois EPA staff 
identified violations of applicable water quality standards.” 

Recommendation #1 – Repair the pump and cease discharging drilling water from the mud stack 
pad. 
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1055 Thomas Jefferson St. 

NW Suite 540 

Washington, DC 20007 

Tel: 202.463.2101 

Fax: 202.463.2103 
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November 15, 2021 
 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Attn: Michael S. Roubitchek   
Deputy General Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
Mike.Roubitchek@illinois.gov 

 
Re: Section 31 Waiver: Sugar Camp Energy, LLC  

  IL0078565 – W0558010004 
 

Dear Mr. Roubitchek: 
 
Pursuant to Section 31(a)(11) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/31), Sugar Camp Energy, LLC 

(“Sugar Camp”) has authorized me to provide you with this waiver of the procedural requirements 
of subsections (a) and (b) of Section 31 of the Act related to: 
 

• the allegations set forth in Violation Notice No.: W-2021-50155 (Sugar Camp 
Energy) (“VN”);  

• Sugar Camp’s use of firefighting foam to address the combustion event, even if 
not addressed in the VN; and 

• A discharge event occurring during the weekend of November 5-7, 2021, about 
which Sugar Camp has provided notice to the IEPA.  

 
This Section 31 waiver does not constitute an admission of liability as to any alleged 

violations of environmental laws, regulations or permits. Sugar Camp reserves all rights to contest 
any alleged violation and assert all defenses it may have.  
        

 
Respectfully, 

 

       
 

Nicholas S. Johnson 
 
NSJ/les 

Nicholas S. Johnson 
njohnson@baileyglasser.com 
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August 18, 2021 
 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Public Water Supplies 
Attn: Andrea Rhodes, CAS #19  
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
 
 Re: Violation Notice: The American Coal Company – Galatia Mine 
  Identification No.: 6383 
                        Violation Notice No.: W-2021-00030 
 
 
Dear Ms. Rhodes: 
 

Please find the following information in response to Violation Notice (“VN”) W-2021-
00030 issued to The American Coal Company (“TACC”) on August 3, 2021. Pursuant to Section 
31(a)(2)(C) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/31), Illinois Land Resources, Inc. (“ILRI”), on behalf of 
TACC, would like to request a meeting with representatives of the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency (“IEPA”). 
  

ILRI, on behalf of TACC, requests to enter into a Compliance Commitment Agreement 
(“CCA”). The proposed terms of a CCA will be developed concurrently with the ongoing 
discussions regarding the long-term reclamation plan of the site that are currently underway with 
IEPA and IDNR.  These discussions cover both reclamation and a proposed GMZ/CAP for Permits 
002/306. The terms of the comprehensive plan will evolve as the discussions with IEPA and IDNR 
continue. 
 

If you have any questions or if you wish to discuss this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
       Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 

        James R. Turner, Jr. 
        President 
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        August 18, 2021 
 
 
 
Via Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested 
 
Amanda S. Kimmel, Assistant Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois  62794-9276 
Email:  Amanda.Kimmel@illinois.gov  
 

Re: Williamson Energy – Pond Creek 
     

Dear Ms. Kimmel: 
 
 Pursuant to Section 31(a)(11) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/31), my client consents to waiver of the 
procedural requirements of subsections (a) and (b) of Section 31 of the Act related to the allegations set 
forth in Violation Notice No. W-2021-50080 (Williamson Energy – Pond Creek). 
 
       Very truly yours, 
 

       
        
       Nicholas S. Johnson 
 
NSJ/les 

1055 Thomas Jefferson St NW 

Suite 540 

Washington, DC  20007 

Telephone:  202.463.2101 

Fax: 202.463.2103 

Nicholas S. Johnson 
njohnson@baileyglasser.com 
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